
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy, 
Strategy and Partnerships, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February, 2019 (copy attached).

2. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS OCTOBER 
- DECEMBER 2018 – (Pages 13 - 34)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To receive Report No. ELT1901 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
performance information for the third quarter of 2018/19.

Public Document Pack



3. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR - QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 35 
- 52)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To receive Report No. RP1904 (copy attached), which sets out a progress report for 
the ‘Regenerating Rushmoor’ programme for the third quarter of 2018/19.

4. PROPOSAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNCIL OWNED HOUSING 
COMPANY – (Pages 53 - 128)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. ED1903 (copy attached), which sets out the business case 
for the creation of a wholly owned company, limited by shares, to deliver housing in 
the Borough.

5. SOUTHWOOD SANG – (Pages 129 - 134)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH1914 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal to 
enter into a collaborative agreement with the Environment Agency to carry out a 
feasibility study and, as necessary, implement associated works to create a natural 
wetland habitat at Southwood Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

6. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - ALDERSHOT DIGITAL-GAMES HUB – 
(Pages 135 - 142)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider an urgent decision made by the Executive Head of Regeneration and 
Property, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, in relation to the 
establishment of the Aldershot Digital-Games Hub. The Record of Executive 
Decision is attached and further details can be provided at the meeting.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

To consider resolving:

That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items:

Item Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para.

No.

8, 9 & 10 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs



8. PROPERTY INVESTMENT PURCHASE – (Pages 143 - 150)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. RP1904 (copy attached), which sets out an update 
on the potential acquisition of a property, previously discussed by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 8th January, 2019.

9. FARNBOROUGH CIVIC QUARTER - SITE ASSEMBLY – (Pages 151 - 158)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. RP1905 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal 
for the acquisition of a property within the redevelopment area known as the Civic 
Quarter, Farnborough.

10. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES – 
(Pages 159 - 168)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Exempt Report No. FIN1913 (copy attached), which gives details of an 
application for the remission of non-domestic rates due to hardship.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 42 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th February, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
6.30 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 18th February, 2019.

74. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th January, 2019 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

75. REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1909, which made recommendations on the 
budget, Council Tax requirement and proposals for budget savings for 2019/20.

The Cabinet was reminded that, at its meeting on 16th October, 2018, the budget 
framework set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-22 had been 
approved. The Strategy provided a risk-based General Fund balance of around £2 
million, with a minimum expected level for total working balances of 5% of gross 
expenditure. The Cabinet was advised that the Report had been prepared on the 
basis that there would be no change to the provisional local government finance 
settlement figure. It was proposed that any changes which materially altered the 
figures contained in the budget summary, particularly in respect of the local 
government finance settlement figure or the business rates estimates, woul
[...]
l Plan Review (2000) saved policies 
and Core Strategy (2011) policies, as listed in Chapter 16 of the new Local 
Plan, by the new Local Plan policies upon its adoption, be approved; and

(iii) the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with 
the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder, be authorised to agree any 
further minor changes to the new Local Plan and the Policies Map, prior to 
publication.

83. SOUTHWOOD SANG –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. ED1901, which provided a progress report on 
the conversion of the former Southwood Golf Course to a major new parkland and to 
deliver Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

Members were reminded that the decision to close the Southwood Golf Course, to 
provide SANG to mitigate the potential recreational impact of net new residential 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, had been made 
in December 2017. The Golf Course had closed in October 2018, when the 
operators, Mack Trading, had entered voluntary liquidation. Since that time, 
Rushmoor officers had been working with Natural England to bring forward plans to 
convert the site to parkland and identify complementary additional uses for the site. 
The next stage was to submit planning applications, where needed, to allow the 
project to progress.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the submission of planning applications, as necessary to enable the 
conversion of the site to an operational SANG, be approved; and

(ii) the progress on the conversion of the former Southwood Golf Course, as set 
out in Report No. ED1901, be noted.

84. PLANNING DELIVERY FUND –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1906, which set out a proposal to spend 
grant funding awarded by the Government, from the Planning Delivery Fund.

Members were informed that the funding would be used to progress join
[...]
following the introduction of new regulations or 
secondary legislation.

88. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para. 

No. 

89 and 90 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

89. PROPERTY INVESTMENT PURCHASE –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP1903, which set out a proposal to 
acquire the freehold investment in a property, as part of the asset investment 
programme in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. The Chairman 
welcomed to the meeting Piers Leigh and Ellie Kirkby from Avison Young, who had 
been appointed to advise the Council in relation to this potential acquisition.

The Report set out the details of the potential investment, including the current 
lettings, the projected rates of return, the associated risks and the rationale for the 
purchase. Members were informed that the site contained a number of buildings, 
with a variety of uses and tenants and benefitted from excellent road links. It was 
explained that part of the site was, currently, undeveloped and would provide an 
opportunity for the Council to consider development in the future. Options for the 
undeveloped site included the provision of further office accommodation. 
Alternatively, consideration could be given to the development of a hotel on the site, 
although this would require significant planning policy issues to be addressed. 

In considering this matter, the Cabinet discussed many issues, including the 
projected rates of return, the nature of the current tenants, the level of management 
fees, the appointment of managing agents, the ownership of a piece of art located on 
the site and public transport links. The Cabinet was supportive of the purchase and, 
taking all factors into account, considered it to be an excellent investment for the 
Council. 

The Cabinet 

(i) RESOLVED that

(a) the purchase of the property, as set out in Exempt Report No. RP1903, 
be approved;

Pack Page 10



- 52 -

(b) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Council’s statutory officers 
and the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
conclude negotiations, subject to due diligence, for the freehold at a 
price up to the figure set out in the Report; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to a variation of 
the Capital Programme, as set out in the Exempt Report, to reflect the 
purchase, including the relevant fees.

90. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. FIN1904, which set out an application 
for the remission of non-domestic rates on the grounds of hardship.

Members assessed the application from UK Fitness Limited, trading as The Unit 
Gym, Nos. 209 – 211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough, taking into account the 
evidence of financial hardship supplied and whether it was in the interests of local 
taxpayers to subsidise the business. The Cabinet took into account the nature and 
circumstances of the business and the availability of alternative facilities in the area. 
The Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder had met with the proprietor 
at the premises to discuss the application in detail.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 35% hardship relief be granted to UK Fitness Limited, 
trading as The Unit Gym for the period from 1st May, 2018 to 31st March, 2019.

91. ADDITIONAL ITEM - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

92 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

92. ADDITIONAL ITEM - ALDERSHOT REGENERATION - SITE ASSEMBLY 
UPDATE –
(Paul Shackley, Chief Executive)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. CEX1901, which set out the latest 
position in relation to the acquisition of a particular property as part of the assembly 
of sites in Aldershot town centre to enable a comprehensive redevelopment scheme 
to be brought forward. The item had been included on the agenda as a matter of 
urgency given that a further independent evaluation of site value had been received 
as part of the diligence process for purchasing this integral property to the overall 
regeneration of the Union Street site. The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Pack Page 11



- 53 -

Committee had been advised of the reasons for the urgency and the need for the 
matter to be considered at this meeting and he had supported this approach.

Members were reminded that, at the Cabinet meeting on 8th January, 2019, an 
upper limit of £2.6 million had been approved to allow the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, to negotiate and 
acquire, by agreement, the freehold of the property. At that time, it was confirmed 
that the asking price was likely to be within the range set out in a recent valuation of 
the property. Members were informed that, following due diligence, the valuation of 
the property had been revised. This material change was the reason for this matter 
to be brought back to the Cabinet. The Exempt Report set out the latest position in 
relation to the condition of the property and the details of the financial assessments 
that had been carried out, including an estimated cost of acquiring the property 
through the compulsory purchase process. 

In discussing this matter, the Cabinet maintained its view that this was a key site in 
the regeneration of Aldershot town centre. It was confirmed that, should the Cabinet 
choose to acquire the property by the compulsory purchase process, this would take 
longer to complete, estimated to be at least two years. It was further confirmed that 
that the significant funding secured from Homes England was conditional upon the 
ability to drawdown and spend the allocation by early in 2021. It was considered that 
the project was unlikely to be completed in this timescale if the compulsory purchase 
route was taken. The Cabinet felt that the delay involved with compulsory purchase, 
compared to a negotiated settlement, along with the consequential risk of the loss of 
significant external funding, would not be acceptable in terms of progressing the 
regeneration of Aldershot town centre. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the acquisition of the property, by agreement, at the 
purchase price set out in paragraph 4.2 of Exempt Report No. CEX1901, be 
approved.

The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 12



  

 
CABINET                COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 

CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC  
SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

5 March, 2019                           REPORT NO. ELT1901 
 
 

KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
COUNCIL PLAN  

QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS OCTOBER – DECEMBER 
2018/19 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the Council Plan performance information for the third quarter 
of 2018/19, building on the four priorities and 34 key actions identified by Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Plan 2018/19. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper sets out performance monitoring information for the key actions 

in the Council Plan for the first nine months of 2018/19. 
[...]
 uses to include on the site may delay the delivery of the SANG A 
Project to be structured to deliver SANG as primary objective.  
Additional uses will be assessed and any delivery will be subsequent 
to the SANG 

G 

Vacant site may attract unauthorised encampments R Car park secured with concrete bollards and ditch dug to protect site at 
Ively Road entrance 

G 

 

P
ack P

age 52



 

 

CABINET COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY                                                                         

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
5 MARCH 2019  
 
KEY DECISION:  YES 

 
REPORT NO. ED1903   

 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNCIL OWNED  
HOUSING COMPANY 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report presents the business case for the creation of a wholly owned company 
limited by shares to deliver housing in the Borough.   
 
The Cabinet is requested to recommend the Council to: 
 
(i) Approve the establishment of a Council owned housing company to deliver 

housing and meet the Council’s objectives for the housing company as set out 
in the report 
 

(ii) Agree that on incorporation of the company, the appointments set out in (v) 
below become the Council’s appointments as Directors of the Board of the 
housing company with future appointments being made by the Licensing, Audit 
and General Purposes Committee 
 

(iii) Authorise the Shadow Board and the Chief Executive in conjunction with the 
statutory officers to establish the housing company and complete the relevant 
paperwork and documents as required.   

 
(iv) Confirm that, subject to availability, the company be incorporated as “Rushmoor 

Homes Limited” 
 

And that Cabinet: 
 
(v)  Appoint a Shadow Board to oversee the development of the business plan and 

budget. The Shadow Board to be comprised of three Members of the Council 
(Deputy Leader and two additional members), with a senior manager, to be 
appointed by the Chief Executive, to act as advisor to the Board.   

 
 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 53

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Council Plan includes a priority to establish a local housing company as a 
vehicle to allow the Council to participate directly in the provision of housing.  
A business case has been completed that concludes a wholly owned 
company limited by shares will best meet the objectives of the Council in 
meeting housing need and achieving financial sustainability.  This report 
summarises the principal points of the business case, the advice received 
from the Council’s solicitors and consultation with the Policy and Projects 
Advisory Board. It seeks approval to establish a wholly owned housing 
company and authorisations to officers to take the steps required. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In common with many areas of the South East of England, Rushmoor is 

experiencing high demand for housing; issues with affordability; and problems 
with housing conditions in the private rented sector.  To help alleviate some of 
these difficulties the Council wanted to evaluate the role a housing company 
could play alongside a number of other delivery options. 

 
3 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 

 
The Business Case 

3.1 To support the Council’s decision-making on the most appropriate approach 
in a transparent way, a business case was prepared based on the HM 
Treasury Green Book Five Case Model. This model breaks the business case 
down into five different aspects that demonstrate the proposal: 
 

 is supported by a case for change – the Strategic Case 

 optimises value for money – the Economic Case 

 is commercially viable – the Commercial Case 

 is financially affordable – the Financial Case, and 

 can be delivered successfully – the Management Case  
 

3.2 The Business Case is attached at Appendix One.  Key points from the 
business case are summarised below. 

 
 The Strategic Case 
3.3 The Strategic Case examined the housing market in Rushmoor, particularly 

the market rent sector.  It concl
[...]
 2019 
 
KEY DECISION:  NO 

 
REPORT NO. EPSH1914 

 

 
SOUTHWOOD SANG  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper seeks approval to enter into a collaborative agreement with the 
Environment Agency to carry out a feasibility study and as necessary, implement 
associated works to create a natural wetland habitat at Southwood Suitable 
Alternative Green Space (SANG). 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:  

 agree that the Council should work with the Environment Agency to carry 
out a feasibility study with a view to creating a natural wetland habitat on 
part of Southwood SANG 

 authorise the Corporate Manager - Legal Services to negotiate and enter 
into an agreement with the Environment Agency  

 authorise the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing to agree 
the brief for the project, in consultation with the Major Projects and 
Property Portfolio Holder 

 agree a £40,000 capital budget in 2019/20 for the feasibility study, to be 
funded by a contribution of £90,000 from Environment Agency towards the 
costs of the project and future developers’ contributions. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. This paper provides details of a proposal from the Environment Agency to 

provide a funding contribution towards the creation of a natural wetland 
habitat at Southwood Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG). A 
feasibility study will be undertaken to assess what habitat creation and 
enhancement can be undertaken, This report will include consideration of the 
requirement to provide a 2.4km route that is dry all year and other 
requirements of the SANG.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. In December 2017, Cabinet resolved to close Southwood Golf Course, at the 

end of the currently contracted period, to provide SANG to mitigate the 
potential recreational impact of net new residential development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 

Pack Page 129

AGENDA ITEM No. 5

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=4

Minutes of the meeting


- 54 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 18th March, 2019.

93. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th February, 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

94. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS OCTOBER 
- DECEMBER 2018 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT1901, which set out the Council’s performance 
management monitoring information for the third quarter of the 2018/19 municipal 
year. The Report indicated that most actions or initiatives were on track. In response 
to a comment, it was confirmed that improving educational attainment in the Borough 
would remain a priority for the Cabinet.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan 
2018/19, as set out in Report No. ELT1901.

95. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR - QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. RP1904, which set out progress towards the 
Council’s Regenerating Rushmoor programme for the third quarter of 2018/19. The 
Report indicated that good progress was being made in most areas.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Regenerating 
Rushmoor programme, as set out in Report No. RP1904.



- 55 -

96. PROPOSAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COUNCIL OWNED HOUSING 
COMPANY –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. ED1903, which set out the business case for 
the creation of a wholly owned company, limited by shares, to deliver housing in the 
Borough. The Chairman welcomed, Cllr A.R. Newell, Chairman of the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board, to the meeting.

Members were reminded that the establishment of a local housing company, as a 
vehicle to allow the Council to participate directly in the provision of housing, had 
been included as a priority in the Council Plan. Following consultation with the 
Policy and Project Advisory Board, it had been concluded that the option to set up a 
wholly owned company, limited by share, would best meet the objectives of the 
Council in meeting housing need and achieving financial sustainability. The Report 
set out the principal points of the business case for this option, the advice received 
from the Council’s solicitors and details of the consultation with the Policy and 
Project Advisory Board.

The Cabinet considered the details of the business case and was supportive of the 
approach suggested. In particular, Members discussed issues around how the 
company would be effectively scrutinised, the provision of Member training in this 
role and other specialised areas of the Council’s activities, the composition and role 
of the Shadow Board and how this initiative was expected to assist the Council’s 
approach to homelessness.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that

(a) the establishment of a Council owned housing company, to deliver 
housing and meet the Council’s objectives for the housing company, as 
set out in Report No. ED1903, be approved;

(b) on incorporation of the company, the appointments set out in 
Resolution (ii) below becoming the Council’s appointments as Directors 
of the Board of the housing company, be approved, with future 
appointments being made by the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee;

(c) the Shadow Board and the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Council’s statutory officers, be authorised to establish the housing 
company and complete the relevant paperwork and documents, as 
required;

(d) subject to availability, the incorporation of the company as ‘Rushmoor 
Homes Limited’ be approved; and

(ii) RESOLVED that the Deputy Leader (Cllr K.H. Muschamp) and Cllrs K. 
Dibble and J.E. Woolley be appointed to serve on the Shadow Board, with a 
senior manager to be appointed by the Chief Executive, to oversee the 



- 56 -

development of the business plan and budget.

97. SOUTHWOOD SANG –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1914, which set out a proposal to enter 
into a collaborative agreement with the Environment Agency to carry out a feasibility 
study and, as necessary, implement associated works to create a natural wetland 
habitat at Southwood Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

Members were reminded that the decision to close the Southwood Golf Course, to 
provide SANG to mitigate the potential recreational impact of net new residential 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area, had been made 
in December 2017. The Report set out the details of this proposal and it was 
explained that the Environment Agency would be providing a funding contribution 
towards this. The Report also included consideration of the requirement to provide a 
2.4 km route that was dry all year and other requirements of the SANG.

The Cabinet was supportive of the proposal and felt that, subject to the feasibility 
study, a natural wetland habitat would enhance the parkland being provided on the 
site.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the carrying out of work by the Council, with the Environment Agency, to carry 
out a feasibility study with a view to creating a natural wetland habitat on part 
of the Southwood SANG site, as set out in Report No. EPSH1914, be 
approved;

(ii) the Corporate Manager – Legal Services be authorised to negotiate and enter 
into an agreement with the Environment Agency;

(iii) the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with 
the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to agree the 
brief for the project; and

(iv) a £40,000 capital budget in 2019/20 for the feasibility study be approved, to 
be funded by a contribution of £90,000 from the Environment Agency towards 
the costs of the project and future developers’ contributions.

98. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - ALDERSHOT DIGITAL-GAMES HUB –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered a Record of Executive Decision, which set out an urgent 
decision made on 13th February, 2019 by the Executive Head of Regeneration and 
Property, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to enter into an agreement 
for the lease of the Old Town Hall, Grosvenor Road, Aldershot. The reason for 
urgency had been to maintain the momentum of the Aldershot Digital-Games Hub 
project and to achieve completion of the project by the end of December, 2019.



- 57 -

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 13th February, 2019, be noted and endorsed.

99. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –

RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items:

Minute Schedule Category
Nos. 12A Para. 

No. 

100, 101 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs
and 102

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

100. PROPERTY INVESTMENT PURCHASE –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP1904, which set out an update to a 
proposal to acquire the freehold investment in a property, as part of the asset 
investment programme in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

The Cabinet was reminded that this matter had been considered, previously, at the 
Cabinet meeting on 8th January, 2019 and a decision had been made to acquire the 
property. Since that time, the vendor’s Investment Committee had met and this had 
resulted in the asking price being increased. The Report set out the details of the 
potential investment, including the current lettings, the projected rates of return and 
the rationale for the purchase. Members were assured that, even at the increased 
price, the 7% net initial yield represented a good return for the Council.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the purchase of the property, as set out in Exempt Report No. RP1904, be 
approved;

(ii) the Executive Head of Regeneration and Property, in consultation with the 
Council’s statutory officers and the Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
Holder, be authorised to conclude negotiations, subject to due diligence, for 
the freehold at a price up to the figure set out in the Report;

(iii) the flexibility within the approved Capital Programme to reflect a purchase at 
the agreed price be noted;

(iv) revenue income and expenditure budgets for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 
2 of the Report, be approved; and



- 58 -

(v) in the event of the acquisition not going ahead, the bringing forward of 
abortive costs of £29,450, as part of the following budget monitoring report, be 
approved.

101. FARNBOROUGH CIVIC QUARTER - SITE ASSEMBLY –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP1905, which set out a proposal for 
the acquisition of a site that formed an integral part of the redevelopment area known 
as the Farnborough Civic Quarter.

The Report set out details of the proposed acquisition. It was felt that the site would 
have a considerable impact on the overall development of the Civic Quarter. An 
outline planning application had been submitted by the current owners but it was 
explained that the acquisition of the site by the Council would allow for it to be 
included in a wider masterplan, which would increase flexibility in achieving the 
desired outcomes for the Council and the local community. The Cabinet was 
requested to agree an upper limit to enable the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder and the 
Executive Head of Finance, to negotiate to acquire, by agreement, the freehold of 
the property. Members were informed that, due to timescales requested by the 
vendor, this was considered to be an urgent decision.

In discussing this matter, the Cabinet considered this to be a key site in the overall 
redevelopment of the Civic Quarter and felt that this would be better utilised as part 
of a wider masterplan.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the acquisition of the freehold associated with the site identified in paragraph 
1.2 of Exempt Report No. RP1905, be approved;

(ii) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Holder and the Executive Head of Finance, be 
authorised to negotiate and acquire, by agreement, the freehold of the 
property, at a value up to that set out in paragraph 2.3 of the Report, subject 
to the necessary due diligence; and

(iii) a variation to the Capital Programme, to bring forward part of the budget 
allocated against the Civic Quarter for 2019/20 into the current financial year, 
be approved, to allow for

- the purchase of the freehold, together with stamp duty, land tax and 
associated legal costs, in accordance with the timescales requested by 
the vendor and set out in the Report; and

- additional capital expenditure of the amount set out in paragraph 2.2 of 
the Report, which would be fully recoverable from the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership through a loan note.



- 59 -

102. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. FIN1913, which set out an application 
for the remission of non-domestic rates on the grounds of hardship.

Members assessed the application from PRB Hampshire Limited, trading as The 
Empire Banqueting and Hall, High Street, Aldershot, taking into account the 
evidence of financial hardship supplied and whether it was in the interests of local 
taxpayers to subsidise the business. The Cabinet took into account the nature and 
circumstances of the business and the availability of alternative facilities in the area. 
The Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder had met with the proprietor 
at the premises to discuss the application in detail.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 62% hardship relief be granted to PRB Hampshire 
Limited, trading as The Empire Banqueting and Hall for the period from 1st 
September, 2017 to 31st March, 2019.

The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


